
 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 875791   

    

Council Chamber 01621 859677   

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE 

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson 

    
   14 January 2020 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
on WEDNESDAY 22 JANUARY 2020 at 7.30 pm. 
 
in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
 

Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor M S Heard 

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor S P Nunn 
   

 COUNCILLORS Miss A M Beale 

M R Edwards 

B E Harker 

K M H Lagan 

C Mayes 

C Morris 

N G F Shaughnessy 

Mrs J C Stilts 

C Swain 

 

   
 

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. Electronic 

copies are available via the Council’s website. 

Unrestricted Document Pack



 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



 

Page 3 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

AGENDA 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 22 JANUARY 2020 

 

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 December 2019, 

(copy enclosed). 

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

5. 19/01204/FUL - Land adjacent 53 Orchard Road, Maldon  (Pages 21 - 34) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. 19/01206/HOUSE - 7 Victoria Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 5HE  (Pages 35 - 44) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

7. 19/01242/HOUSE - 56 Viking Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 6JR  (Pages 45 - 54) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

8. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4 

 

 

Reports for noting: 

 

In accordance with the recent Council decision (Minute No. 542 refers), the following report 

is for noting and a copy has been placed in the Members’ Room and on the I drive for 

Members’ information. 

 

 Other Area Planning and Related Matters – Appeals Lodged and Appeal Decisions 

 

 

Note: 

1. The Council operates a facility for public speaking. This will operate only in relation 

to the consideration and determination of planning applications under Agenda Items 

No. 5 – 7. 

2. The Committee may hear from one objector, one supporter, a Parish / Town Council 

representative, and the applicant / agent. Please note that the opportunity to speak is 

afforded only to those having previous made previous written representation. 

3. Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk or a Planning Officer 

between 7pm and 7.20pm prior to the start of the meeting. 

4.  For further information please ring 01621 875791 or 876232 or see the Council’s 

website – www.maldon.gov.uk/committees 

* Please note the list of related Background Papers attached to this agenda. 

 

 

NOTICES 

 

Sound Recording of Meeting 

Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in 
[...]
March 2006 

 Sadd’s Wharf SPD – September 2007 

 Heybridge Basin Timber Yard SPD – February 2007 

 Developer Contributions Guide SPD - 2010 

 Heybridge Basin Village Design Statement – 2007 

 Wickham Bishops Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 

 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 

Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours.



 

1 

MINUTES of 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

11 DECEMBER 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor M S Heard 

Vice-Chairman Councillor S P Nunn 

Councillors M R Edwards, B E Harker, K M H Lagan, C Mayes, C Morris, 

N G F Shaughnessy, Mrs J C Stilts and C Swain 

1. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Miss A M Beale. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 November 2019 

be received. 

 

Minute No. 5 – FUL/MAL/19/00730 – The Queen Victoria, Spital Road, Maldon, 

Essex, CM9 6ED 
Councillor C Mayes advised that the Committee at its last meeting had resolved to 

approve this application not subject conditions.  She commented that therefore the 

resolution relating to this Minute needed amending.  In response the Chairman 

suggested that the words “subject to conditions” be removed from the Minute.  This was 

duly agreed. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 November 2019 be confirmed. 

 

 

 

 

 

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor S Nunn disclosed: 
 

 a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 – FUL/MAL/19/00730 The Queen 

Victoria Public House, Spital Road, Maldon as he was one of the Ward 

Members and knew the applicant. 
 

 a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 7 - FUL/MAL/19/01055 and 

LBC/MAL/19/01056 – Beeleigh Abbey, Abbey Turning, Maldon as he had been 

a paid guide at the Abbey for a number of years, knew the applicant and had 

occasionally performed consultancy work for the Abbey.  He advised that he 

would leave the meeting for this item of business. 
 

 in respect of Agenda Items 8 - FUL/MAL/19/01060 and 9 – 

FUL/MAL/19/01061 Anchor Guest House, 7-9 Church Street, Maldon, Essex he 

declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Ward Member. 
 

 a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 10 - WTO/MAL/19/01071 – 34 

Highlands Drive, Maldon as a Ward Member and he had been contacted by an 

objector and supporter. 

 

At this point the Chairman advised that Agenda Items 8 - FUL/MAL/19/01060 and 9 – 

FUL/MAL/19/01061 Anchor Guest House, 7-9 Church Street, Maldon, Essex had been 

withdrawn, as set out in the Members’ Update. 

 

Councillor N G F Shaughnessy declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 – 

FUL/MAL/19/00730 The Queen Victoria Public House, Spital Road, Maldon as she 

knew the applicant and had eaten in the restaurant. 

 

Councillor C Mayes declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 – 

FUL/MAL/19/00730 The Queen Victoria Public House, Spital Road, Maldon as she 

was a Ward Member, knew the applicant and had eaten there.  She also declared a non-

pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 10 - WTO/MAL/19/01071 – 34 Highlands Drive, 

Maldon as she knew the applicant. 

 

Councillor J Stilts declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 – 

FUL/MAL/19/00730 The Queen Victoria Public House, Spital Road, Maldon as she had 

eaten at the establishment. 

 

Councillor M S Heard declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 – 

FUL/MAL/19/00730 The Queen Victoria Public House, Spital Road, Maldon as he 
[...]
e Hill, Maldon 

Page 10



5 

Proposal 

Outline planning application for the subdivision of the existing 

residential garden, and the erection of a detached one storey 

two bedroom dwelling, with all matters reserved for subsequent 

approval. 

Applicant Mr Ward 

Agent Ms Codey - Herts Planning Ltd 

Target Decision Date 05.12.2019 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish Maldon West 

Reason for Referral to 

the Committee / Council 

Member Call-in – Councillor Mayes due to density of outline 

planning; infill planning; location onto busy main road; safety; 

Policies: D1 (3.2) H4 (5.3) 

 

The Officer advised that a further letter of support had been received in relation to this 

application. 

 

Following the Officers’ presentation Mr Ward, the applicant, addressed the Committee. 

 

Councillor N G F Shaughnessy proposed that the application be refused for the reasons 

set out in the report.  This was duly seconded and upon a vote being taken agreed. 

 

RESOLVED that this application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

1 The application site is located outside the defined development boundaries of 

Maldon and within the countryside. The proposal would be contrary to the 

Council’s spatial strategy of focusing new development within settlement 

boundaries. The proposed development would diminish the verdant character of 

the area which, given the site’s prominent location, would harm the character 

and appearance of the area, contrary to the NPPF, NPPG and Maldon District 

Approved Local Development Plan Policies D1, H4, S1 and S8, and Maldon 

District Design Guide (2017). 

2 The occupiers of the proposed residential dwelling would be subjected to undue 

noise disturbance from the adjacent highway and, therefore, the living conditions 

for future occupants of the dwelling proposed would not be acceptable. The 

proposal is therefore contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework which 

seeks to ensure a high standard of amenity for existing and future users of 

places, NPPG, Policies D1 and D2 of the approved Local Development Plan and 

the Maldon District Design Guide (2017).  

3 In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the necessary financial contribution 

towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation 

Strategy has not been secured. As a result, the development would have an 

adverse impact on the European designated nature conservation sites, contrary to 

Policies S1, D1, N1 and N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and 

the NPPF.  

 

 

In accordance with his earlier declaration Councillor S P Nunn left the meeting at this 

point. 

 

 

Page 11



6 

7. FUL/MAL/19/01055 AND LBC/MAL/19/01056 - BEELEIGH ABBEY, ABBEY 

TURNING, MALDON  

 

Application Number FUL/MAL/19/01055 AND LBC/19/01056 

Location Beeleigh Abbey Abbey Turning, Maldon 

Proposal 

Erection of proposed one and two-storey outbuilding to provide 

a private library and kitchenette, with single storey link.  

Repairs and minor remodelling of an existing timber-framed 

range. Associated drainage connections and hard and soft 

landscaping. 

Applicant Mr & Mrs Foyle 

Agent Mr Jonathon Green – Laurie Wood Associates 

Target Decision Date 16.12.2019 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst 

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to 

the Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor Mayes 

Reason:  

- Policies D1, S5, S3, D3, D4, N2 . 

- The size of the building and its facilities seem excessive 

and inappropriate for the location and importance of the 

heritage asset. 

 

It was noted from the Members’ Update that a consultation response had been received 

from Maldon Town Council. 

 

There was some discussion regarding the application and concern raised regarding the 

size of the development and deferring determination of the application for a site visit.   

 

Councillor K M H Lagan re
[...]
d. 

 

RESOLVED that this application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

1 The Oak tree positively benefits the character and appearance of the area and 

provides significant amenity value.  It is felt that insufficient evidence has been 

provided to demonstrate that the tree is definitely causing the harm to the 

dwelling.  The submitted information also does not consider other works which 

may be undertaken in order to prevent damage to the dwelling and the loss of the 

TPO Oak tree.  Therefore, it is not considered that satisfactory information has 

been submitted that would justify the loss of the tree.  The removal of the Oak 

tree would be detrimentally harmful to the character and appearance of the area 

and therefore the proposed works are unacceptable. 

 

 

At this point the Chairman thanked Members and Officers and wished all present a very 

Merry Christmas. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.50 pm. 

 

 

 

M S HEARD 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

22 JANUARY 2020 
 

Application Number 19/01204/FUL 

Location 
Land adjacent 53 Orchard Road 

Maldon 

Proposal 
Construction of a pair of semi-detached dwellings, off street 

parking provision and ancillary works 

Applicant Mr Tony Church 

Agent Mr Derek Lawrence - Lawrence Planning Limited 

Target Decision Date 31.01.2020 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish MALDON WEST 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call-in: Councillor C Mayes  

Reason: Policy D1, H1, H4, S1 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

 

Page 20



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Propos
[...]
be willing to make such a 

financial contribution.  However, a signed Unilateral Undertaking has not been 

received to secure the financial contribution required and, therefore, it is 

recommended below that planning permission is refused for this reasons as the likely 

impact of the development of the scale proposed, in this location would be sufficiently 

harmful as a result of additional residential activity to justify a refusal of planning 

permission. 

6. ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

 

 19/00825/FUL - Construction of a pair of 2 bedroom semi-detached 

dwellings, off street parking provision and ancillary works – Refused 

23.09.2019 

 

 

Page 28



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

This proposal was refused planning permission for the following reason:- 

1. The development proposed is located within a visually prominent location 

and, as a result of the size, height and design of the dwellings proposed, would 

be visually incongruous within the street scene to the detriment of the 

character and appearance of the area, contrary to Policies D1 and H4 of the 

Maldon District Approved Local Development Plan, the NPPF and the 

Maldon District Design Guide. 

 19/00425/FUL - Construction of a pair of 2 bedroom semi-detached 

dwellings, off street parking provision and ancillary works – Refused 

28.06.2019 

This proposal was refused for the following reasons: 

 

1 The development proposed is located within a visually prominent location 

and, as a result of the size, height and design of the dwellings proposed, would 

be visually incongruous within the street scene to the detriment of the 

character and appearance of the area, contrary to Policies D1 and H4 of the 

Maldon District Approved Local Development Plan, the NPPF and the 

Maldon District Design Guide. 

2 The development would not provide two off-street parking spaces of sufficient 

size for the existing dwelling and one of the dwellings proposed and no cycle 

parking spaces are proposed. 
[...]


parking areas and all 

loading / unloading / 

reception and storage of 

building materials and the 

manoeuvring of all 

vehicles, including 

construction traffic being 

undertaken within the 

application site, clear of 

the public highway.  An 

informative is also 

recommended. 

 

Page 30



 

Agenda Item no. 5 

Name of Statutory 

Consultee / Other 

Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

Cadent Gas 
Recommends an 

informative. 

Noted – an informative can 

be added if planning 

permission were to be 

granted. 

 

7.3 Internal Consultees  

 

None. 

 

7.4 Representations received from Interested Parties  

 

7.4.1 Five letters were received objecting to the application and the reasons for objection 

are summarised as set out in the table below: 

 

Objection Comment Officer Response 

Would add to existing on-street parking 

problems, particularly at the beginning 

and end of the school day, which restrict 

the width of the road and footpath and 

causes damage to the highway verges. 

Access for refuse and emergency vehicles 

would be further restricted. Highway 

safety issues during construction period. 

Noted – refer to section 5.5 of report 

Insufficient parking provided for 

dwellings proposed. Development too 

dense which will alter visual appearance 

of street and be out of keeping. 

Noted – refer to sections 5.3 and 5.5 of 

report 

Current broadband would not support 

additional demand 

This is not a reason for refusal which 

could be sustained 

 

8. PROPOSED REASONS FOR REFUSAL,  

 

1 The development proposed is located within a visually prominent location and, as 

a result of the size and design of the dwellings proposed, would be visually 

incongruous within the street scene to the detriment of the character and 

appearance of the area, contrary to Policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon District 

Approved Local Development Plan, the NPPF and the Maldon District Design 

Guide. 

2 In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the necessary financial contribution 

towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy 

has not been secured. As a result, the development would have an adverse impact 

on the European designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, D1, 

N1 and N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the NPPF.  

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

22 JANUARY 2020 
 

Application Number 19/01206/HOUSE 

Location 7 Victoria Road, Maldon 

Proposal 
Replacement of existing timber windows with UPVC double 

glazed windows 

Applicant Mr Lonergan 

Agent Mr Lonergan - Paul Lonergan Architects 

Target Decision Date 13.01.2020 - EOT requested for 23.01.2020 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor Mayes 

Reason: Policies D1, D2, D3, S1, H4 of the Local Development 

Plan (LDP) 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

  

Page 34



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

3. SUMMARY 

 

3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 

 

3.1.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Victoria Road and falls within 

the settlement boundary and conservation area of Maldon.  The application site is also 

covered by an Article 4 direction which prohibits the replacement of windows and 

doors in an elevation of any dwellinghouse fronting a highway or open space without 

gaining planning permission, this is in place to maintain the original style and 

materials of front windows and doors.  The 
[...]
nce of this 

prominent building, to the 

detriment of this part of 

the conservation area. It is 

considered that the 

proposed windows would 

appear as a crude imitation 

of traditional timber 

windows and that the 

proposed windows would 

appear discordant, heavy 

and discernibly different in 

material and character in 

comparison to the existing 

windows. The proposal 

will cause less than 

substantial harm to the 

significance of the 

conservation area. 

Comments noted.  

 

 

Page 40



 

Agenda Item no. 6 

7.3 Representations received from Interested Parties  

 

7.3.1 No representations have been received at the time of writing the report. 

8. REASON FOR REFUSAL 

 

1 The proposed development, due to the design and use of unsympathetic 

materials, would result in detrimental harm to the character and appearance of 

the building, the streetscene and the surrounding conservation area. The 

proposal would therefore be contrary to policies D1, D3 and H4 of the approved 

Maldon District Local Development Plan and the guidance contained within the 

National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 7 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

22 JANUARY 2020 
 

Application Number 19/01242/HOUSE 

Location 56 Viking Road, Maldon 

Proposal First floor extension and alterations. 

Applicant Mr Jalal Uddin 

Agent Mr Mark Crocker  

Target Decision Date 24.01.2019 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst 

Parish MALDON WEST 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor C Mayes 

Reason: Policies D1 and H4 of the Local Development Plan 

(LDP). 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 

Please see overleaf. 

 

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

Agenda Item no. 7 

  

Page 44



 

Age
[...]
ide 

and rear extension would result in a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of 

the neighbour to the east, No.54 Viking Road.  No effort has been made to overcome 

the concerns raised in the previously refused application.  The proposal is therefore 

contrary to policies H4 and D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan 

(MDLDP) and the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF).  There are not considered to be any new material considerations 

since the determination of the last application, which outweigh the conflict with 

national and local policies or the material consideration which is the last application.  

4. MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES 

 

Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda. 

 

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2019 including paragraphs: 

 7  Sustainable development 

 8  Three objectives of sustainable development 

 10-12  Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

 38  Decision-making 

 47 – 50  Determining applications  

 54 – 57  Planning conditions and obligations 

 117 – 123 Making effective use of land 

 124 – 132 Achieving well-designed places 

 

4.2 Maldon District Local Development Plan 2014 – 2029 approved by the Secretary 

of State: 

 S1  Sustainable Development  

 D1  Design Quality and Built Environment  

 H4  Effective Use of Land 

 T2  Accessibility 

 

Page 46



 

Agenda Item no. 7 

4.3 Relevant Planning Guidance / Documents: 

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

 Maldon District Design Guide SPD (MDDG) 

 Maldon District Vehicle Parking Standards SPD (VPS) 

5. MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

 

5.1 Principle of Development 

 

5.1.1 The principle of altering and extending an existing dwellinghouse and of providing 

facilities in association with residential accommodation is considered acceptable, 

subject to the design and impacts assessed below, in line with policies S1 and H4 of 

the approved LDP
[...]
a
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 19/01204/FUL - Land adjacent 53 Orchard Road, Maldon
	6 19/01206/HOUSE - 7 Victoria Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 5HE
	7 19/01242/HOUSE - 56 Viking Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 6JR



Minutes of the meeting


 

686 

MINUTES of 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

22 JANUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor M S Heard 

Vice-Chairman Councillor S P Nunn 

Councillors Miss A M Beale, M R Edwards, K M H Lagan, C Mayes, 

C Morris, N G F Shaughnessy and Mrs J C Stilts 

666. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

667. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B E Harker and C S Swain. 

 

668. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 December 

2019 be approved and confirmed. 

 

669. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor S P Nunn declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 7 - 

19/01242/HOUSE - 56 Viking Road, Maldon, as he was acquainted with the applicant. 

  

Councillor N G F Shaughnessy declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 - 

19/01204/FUL - Land adjacent 53 Orchard Road, Maldon as she had a telephone 

conversation with the applicant. 

   

Councillor  Mrs J C Stilts declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 7 - 

19/01242/HOUSE - 56 Viking Road, Maldon as she knew the applicant and frequented 

the restaurant. 

 

Councillor K M H Lagan declared a non-pecuniary interest in both Agenda Item 5 - 

19/01204/FUL - Land adjacent 53 Orchard Road, Maldon as he had a conversation with 

the applicant and Agenda Item 7 - 19/01242/HOUSE - 56 Viking Road, Maldon as he 

frequented the restaurant. 

 



687 

Councillor C Mayes declared a non-pecuniary interest in both Agenda Item 5 - 

19/01204/FUL - Land adjacent 53 Orchard Road, Maldon as she had a conversation 

with the applicant and Agenda Item 7 - 19/01242/HOUSE - 56 Viking Road, Maldon as 

she was acquainted with the applicant. 

 

Councillor M S Heard declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 7 - 

19/01242/HOUSE - 56 Viking Road, Maldon as he had a conversation with the 

applicant regarding the procedures at planning committees. 

 

Councillor C Morris declared a non-pecuniary interest in both Agenda Item 5 - 

19/01204/FUL - Land adjacent 53 Orchard Road, Maldon and Agenda Item 7- 

19/01242/HOUSE - 56 Viking Road, Maldon as he knew both applicants. 

 

Councillor M R Edwards declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 7 - 

19/01242/HOUSE - 56 Viking Road, Maldon as he frequented the restaurant. 

 

670. 19/01204/FUL - LAND ADJACENT 53 ORCHARD ROAD, MALDON  

 

Application Number 19/01204/FUL 

Location 
Land adjacent 53 Orchard Road 

Maldon 

Proposal 
Construction of a pair of semi-detached dwellings, off 

street parking provision and ancillary works 

Applicant Mr Tony Church 

Agent Mr Derek Lawrence - Lawrence Planning Limited 

Target Decision Date 31.01.2020 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish MALDON WEST 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call-in: Councillor C Mayes  

Reason: Policy D1, H1, H4, S1 

 

At this point of the meeting Councillor MS Heard, the Chairman, declared a non-

pecuniary interest in this item as he knew the agent. 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, Mr Derek Lawrence, the Agent, addressed the 

Committee. 

 

Councillor Morris opened the debate by stating that his opinion had not changed since 

the previous time this was before committee. He felt that in light of the need both 

locally and nationally for two bedroomed affordable housing properties, this should be 

agreed. He proposed that given this would help local people improve the area and add to 

the housing stock, the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation. 

 

The Lead specialist Place reminded the committee that when this had been before 

committee previously it had been refused. What the Committee had to determine was if 

the previous reasons for refusal had been overcome. He further advised that irrespective 

of the financial costs, this property did not constitute affordable housing.  

 

At this point Councillor Nunn asked for clarity regarding ‘Zones of Influence’ and the 

Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy (RAMS). The 



688 

Lead Specialist Place informed the Committee that approximately two years ago the 

Government introduced RAMS and that Maldon District Council (MDC) alongside 

other Essex authorities created a Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) that focuses 

on the mitigation that is necessary to protect the wildlife of the Essex Coast from the 

increased visitor pressure associated with new residential housing development built in 

the Zone of Influence (ZOI). As the district falls within a ZOI the Council had to 

consider and mitigate the harm its actions could result in and ensure it operated within 

an appropriate legal framework. 

 

In response to other questions raised the Lead Specialist Place responded as follows:- 

 

 that S106 payments were attached to the development and paid after planning 

permission was granted; 

 

 that cycle bay capacity was included as the application had to be determined in 

line with current policy, and, 

  

 that there were no material changes in this report hence the Officer’s 

recommendation to refuse, as the previous reasons for refusal had still not been 

overcome.   

 

The Chairman, referring to the earlier proposal to approve, seconded by Councillor 

Shaughnessy, asked Councillor Morris to outline the reasons for approval. Councillor 

Morris responded that the development was in character with the area and fulfilled the 

need for this type of housing stock, therefore should be approved.  

 

The Chairman put the proposal to approve the application, contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation, to the Committee. Upon a vote being taken it was refused.  

 

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 

1 The development proposed is located within a visually prominent location and, as 

a result of the size and design of the dwellings proposed, would be visually 

incongruous within the street scene to the detriment of the character and 

appearance of the area, contrary to Policies D1 and H4 of the Maldon District 

Approved Local Development Plan, the NPPF and the Maldon District Design 

Guide. 

 

2 In the absence of a completed legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990, the necessary financial contribution 

towards Essex Coast Recreational disturbance Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy 

has not been secured. As a result, the development would have an adverse impact 

on the European designated nature conservation sites, contrary to Policies S1, D1, 

N1 and N2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the NPPF.  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 



689 

671. 19/01206/HOUSE - 7 VICTORIA ROAD, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 5HE  

 

Application Number 19/01206/HOUSE 

Location 7 Victoria Road, Maldon 

Proposal 
Replacement of existing timber windows with UPVC 

double glazed windows 

Applicant Mr Lonergan 

Agent Mr Lonergan - Paul Lonergan Architects 

Target Decision Date 13.01.2020 - EOT requested for 23.01.2020 

Case Officer Hayleigh Parker-Haines 

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor Mayes 

Reason: Policies D1, D2, D3, S1, H4 of the Local 

Development Plan (LDP) 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation, Mr Lonergan, the Applicant addressed the 

Committee. 

 

The debate was opened by Councillor Morris who felt that there were both economic 

and environmental benefits to the application, with no adverse impact on the street 

scene. He proposed that the application be approved contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation. This was duly seconded by Councillor Stilts 

 

The Lead Specialist Place reminded the Committee that financial or environmental 

benefits were not material planning considerations and that this application was in a 

conservation area. Normally when Officers were considering an application it was based 

around looking for demonstrable harm, but in the case of conservation areas 

government legislation stated that authorities must preserve and enhance the area. This 

legislation was not just looking at the style of a building overall but drilled down to 

really small detail such as window style and materials, door handles etc. and how they 

effect and change the character of the area.   

 

He further advised that just because there were odd examples of wrong materials 

already in use, did not mean that the Committee should automatically agree an 

application, it would most likely be overturned at appeal as it eroded the character of an 

area. 

 

The Chairman put the proposal to approve the application contrary to the Officer’s 

recommendation to the Committee. Upon a vote being taken it was refused. 

 

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

 

1. The proposed development, due to the design and use of unsympathetic materials, 

would result in detrimental harm to the character and appearance of the building, 

the streetscene and the surrounding conservation area. The proposal would 

therefore be contrary to policies D1, D3 and H4 of the approved Maldon District 

Local Development Plan and the guidance contained within the National Planning 

Policy Framework 

 

 

 

 



690 

672. 19/01242/HOUSE - 56 VIKING ROAD, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 6JR  

 

Application Number 19/01242/HOUSE 

Location 56 Viking Road, Maldon 

Proposal First floor extension and alterations. 

Applicant Mr Jalal Uddin 

Agent Mr Mark Crocker  

Target Decision Date 24.01.2019 

Case Officer Louise Staplehurst 

Parish MALDON WEST 

Reason for Referral to the 

Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor C Mayes 

Reason: Policies D1 and H4 of the Local Development 

Plan (LDP). 

 

Following the Officer’s presentation Miss Sue Seabrook, an Objector and Mr Jalal 

Uddin, the Applicant addressed the Committee. 

 

Cllr Shaughnessy opened the discussion by commenting that no effort had been made to 

overcome the design concerns raised in the previously refused application.  

Furthermore, the proposed side and rear extension would result in a detrimental  

impact on the residential amenity of the neighbour to the east, No.54 Viking Road.  

 

Councillor Mayes echoed these concerns, particularly the adverse impact on neighbour 

amenity. Councillor Morris, acknowledging the concerns, proposed that a site visit be 

arranged, and this was seconded by Councillor Stilts. 

 

The Chairman, noting the request from the Objector for a site visit and the difficulty in 

assessing the application from the existing supporting materials, put the proposal for a 

site visit to the committee. Upon a vote being taken and there being an equality of votes, 

the Chairman exercised his casting vote and it was agreed to undertake a site visit and 

that the application be deferred to a future committee.   

 

The Lead Specialist Place reminded the Committee that the site visit would form part of 

the formal committee decision-making process. He advised that, by law, a Member had 

to be involved in the entire decision-making process, therefore, those councillors not 

present today and those unable to attend the site visit would not be able to debate or 

vote on the application at the next committee.      

 

RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED to a future committee in order to 

undertake a site visit. 

 

 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.20 pm. 

 

M S HEARD 

CHAIRMAN 


